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        ----- Original Message ----- 

From: Dick Marple 

To: cyndokmo@aol.com 

Cc: [UNDISCLOSED RECIPIENTS] 

Sent: Friday, March 03, 2006 3:11 PM 

Subject: Complaint of Ralph Holder 

Ralph Holder

39 Peaslee Crossing Road

Newton, NH 03858

603-382-7549

ralph_holder@netzero.net
New Hampshire Supreme Court

Attorney Discipline Office

4 Park Street

Concord, NH 04401

Re: Martha Van Oot, Chair

To Whom It May Concern: 2 March 2006

I am demanding the removal or resignation of Attorney Discipline Committee Chair, Martha Van Oot. I maintain the Committee, acting under the misguided leadership of Ms. Van Oot, engaged in a level of legal ineptitude and dishonesty that is beyond comprehension. The Committee wrongfully dismissed my complaints against Court Appointed Guardian Ad Litem, Attorney Patricia Frim of Rye, and former counsel, Attorney Laurie Axinn Gienapp. 

My charges are in reference to correspondence I received, dated May 25, 2004, where the Committee alleged Attorney Frim was not subject to the NH Professional Rules of Conduct due to her position as court appointed Guardian Ad Litem. Subsequent legal research has determined that the legal evaluation and decision to dismiss my complaint was legally flawed and inconsistent with a prior NH Supreme Court ruling (See attached). 

The Committee asserted Ross v. Gadwah, 131 N.H. 391, 395 (1988) as the legal basis of it’s decision not to pursue my complaint against Attorney Frim. Attorney Frim engaged in unethical conduct, committed perjury, dishonesty and manifested bias when she advocated my son be sent to school in another state because he “would be too lonely being the only Black child” in the local NH school system where he was born and raise. As per the Committee: “[T]here is no attorney-client privilege…Nothing herein should be interpreted as precluding attorney’s from serving and guardian ad litems under RSA 458:17a. However, when so appointed, they do not act as legal counsel for the child but rather as parties to the proceedings.” Therefore, it has been determined that guardian ad litems are not subject to any of the rules of the Rules of Professional Conduct that make reference to a lawyer-client relationship. This includes most of the rules including (but not limited to) those dealing with competence, diligence, communications, fees, conflicts of interests and transactions with persons other than clients.” 

In Boyle’s Case, 136 N.H. 21; 611 A.2d 618; (1992) the NH Supreme Court clearly established; “Where attorneys serve as guardian ad litems, even if the child is not a client, attorneys conduct is nonetheless governed by Rules of Professional Conduct.” I charge I was deliberately misled by flawed legal conclusions in a direct effort to hinder my efforts to seek legal redress of my complaint against Attorney’s Frim and Gienapp. 

Frim’s recommendation resulted in my son being ordered by Marital Master Harriet J. Fishman to be enrolled in an “Underperforming” Burnham Elementary school, which was legally defined as “Racially Isolated” and “Racially Imbalanced” school under MA Gen Law c. 71 § 37D, and which was identified as among the 29 “Lowest Performing” Elementary school districts in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts. Her report and recommendation contained numerous inaccuracies, omissions and neglect, in addition to the unsupported racially biased supposition. The majority were of the students were Limited English proficient student or did not speak English as a first language, i.e., “a student whose first language is other than English and who is unable to perform ordinary classroom work in English.” Many of these students were barely literate in their own language. There was no educational benefit to my son to support the court’s claim the issue of diversity was real. 

Marital Master Fishman exceeded her legal authority and jurisdiction by ordering my son to attend the school under the guise of “Diversity.” Fishman acted in direct violation of numerous federal anti-discrimination laws in education and contravened U.S. Supreme Court ruling in Palmore v. Sidoti, which prohibited the use of race in child custody determinations. 

The Committee acted under injudiciously in dismissing my complaints. I am demanding Chair Van Oot’s removal or resignation. The decision not to pursue the allegations against Attorney Gienapp and Attorney Patricia Frim was reckless, irresponsible and dubious from the outset. The Committee’s failure to act aided in unnecessarily prolonging my son’s exposure to known educational deficiencies in a racially segregated and academically inferior the school system, as a result of the unlawful court ordered racial segregation in education. The Committee also needlessly endangered the physical welfare of my child, who was ordered placed in an unfamiliar urban environment plagued by gangs activity, drugs, high poverty, violence, and high rates of victimization. Published newspaper articles show one of the more recent gang related shooting occurred only several doors down from my ex-wife’s residence and the level of the gang related crime and drugs has forced the mayor and police departments to seek the assistance of the FBI anti-gang task force. 

A formal complaint against Judge Edwin Kelly of the Family Division has recently been submitted to the Judicial Conduct Committee for violating the Judicial Code of Conduct. He engaged in similar unethical conduct by intentionally delaying the investigation of my complaint against Frim for 2 years. To date, Attorney Frim has never been disciplined for her professional misconduct. 

The Committee’s decision to dismiss my complaint was a highly improper self-serving edict that was intended to protect one of its members of the Bar Association and the Judiciary. The Committee failed to divulge its conflict of interest or to disqualify itself in the matter was an intentional act, thus unfairly prejudicing the outcome of my complaint. 

I declare the Committee has failed to uphold its professional duty and responsibility under the leadership of Ms. Van Oot. Consequently, I have been forced to incur further unnecessary litigation expenses, educational tutoring and professional counseling to gain custody and help improve my son’s emotional and educational development, respectively. I assert that this is part of a concerted effort to protect these individuals for their role in a controversial matter of unlawful court ordered racial segregation of my son and to deprive me of my right to recover damages. 

Signed, 

Ralph Holder

Justice of the Peace

Rockingham County

New Hampshire 


WEBHELPER NOTE:  SUGGESTED LINKS



www.nhjustice.net/A50349/AB/INTRODUCTION.doc


www.nhjustice.net/pages/1/index.htm
               www.fbi.gov/hq/cid/civilrights/color.htm
